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Statement by the Board of Directors and the Executive Board

Today, the Board of  Directors and the Execut ive Board have discussed and approved the annual report

of  EET Holdco I ApS for the f inancial year 1 January - 31 December 2023.

The annual report  is prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act .

In our opinion, the f inancial statements give a t rue and fair view of the f inancial posit ion of the

Company at  31 December 2023 and of  the results of the Company's operat ions for the f inancial year

1 January - 31 December 2023.

Further, in our opinion, the Management 's review gives a fair review of the matters discussed in the

Management 's review.

We recommend that the annual report  be approved at  the annual general meet ing.

Birkerød, 26 June 2024

Execut ive Board:

Søren Drewsen

CEO

Jan Holmetoft  Iversen

CFO

Board of  Directors:

Søren Drewsen

Chair
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Independent auditor's report

To the shareholder of EET Holdco I ApS

Opinion

We have audited the f inancial statements of EET Holdco I ApS for the f inancial year 1 January - 31

December 2023,  which comprise income statement, balance sheet, statement of  changes in equity

and notes, including account ing policies. The f inancial statements are prepared in accordance with the

Danish Financial Statements Act .

In our opinion, the f inancial statements give a t rue and fair view of the f inancial posit ion of the

Company at  31 December 2023 and of  the results of the Company's operat ions for the f inancial year

1 January - 31 December 2023 in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act .

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit  in accordance with Internat ional Standards on Audit ing (ISAs) and the

addit ional requirements applicable in Denmark. Our responsibilit ies under those standards and

requirements are further described in the "Auditor's responsibilit ies for the audit  of the f inancial

statements"  sect ion of our report. We believe that  the audit  evidence we have obtained is suf f icient

and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Independence

We are independent of  the Company in accordance with the Internat ional Ethics Standards Board for

Accountants' Internat ional Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) and the

addit ional ethical requirements applicable in Denmark, and we have fulf illed our other ethical

responsibilit ies in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code.

Management's responsibilities for the financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of f inancial statements that give a t rue and fair view in

accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act  and for such internal control as Management

determines is necessary to enable the preparation of f inancial statements that are free f rom material

misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the f inancial statements, Management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability

to cont inue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using

the going concern basis of account ing in preparing the f inancial statements unless Management either

intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operat ions, or has no realist ic alternat ive but  to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our object ives are to obtain reasonable assurance as to whether the f inancial statements as a whole

are free f rom material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error and to issue an auditor's report

that  includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but  is not  a guarantee

that an audit  conducted in accordance with ISAs and the addit ional requirements applicable in

Denmark will always detect  a material misstatement when it  exists. Misstatements can arise f rom

fraud or error and are considered material if , individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably

be expected to inf luence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of  the f inancial

statements.

As part of an audit  conducted in accordance with ISAs and the addit ional requirements applicable in

Denmark, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scept icism throughout the

audit . We also:

 Ident ify and assess the risks of  material misstatement of  the f inancial statements, whether due to

fraud or error, design and perform audit  procedures responsive to those risks and obtain audit

evidence that  is suff icient  and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not

detect ing a material misstatement result ing f rom fraud is higher than for one result ing f rom error

as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intent ional omissions, misrepresentat ions or the override

of internal control.

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit  in order to design audit

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but  not  for the purpose of expressing an

opinion on the effect iveness of the Company's internal control.
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Independent auditor's report

 Evaluate the appropriateness of   account ing policies used and the reasonableness of  account ing

est imates and related disclosures made by Management.

 Conclude on the appropriateness of  Management 's use of the going concern basis of account ing

in preparing the f inancial statements and, based on the audit  evidence obtained, whether a

material uncertainty exists related to events or condit ions that  may cast  signif icant doubt on the

Company's ability to cont inue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty

exists, we are required to draw at tent ion in our auditor's report  to the related disclosures in the

financial statements or, if  such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our

conclusions are based on the audit  evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report.

However, future events or condit ions may cause the Company to cease to cont inue as a going

concern.

 Evaluate the overall presentat ion, structure and contents of  the f inancial statements, including

the note disclosures, and whether the f inancial statements represent the underlying t ransact ions

and events in a manner that  gives a t rue and fair view.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned

scope and t iming of the audit  and signif icant audit  f indings, including any signif icant def iciencies in

internal control that  we ident ify during our audit .

Statement on the Management's review

Management is responsible for the Management 's review.

Our opinion on the f inancial statements does not cover the Management 's review, and we do not

express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connect ion with our audit  of the f inancial statements, our responsibility is to read the

Management 's review and, in doing so, consider whether the Management 's review is materially

inconsistent  with the f inancial statements or our knowledge obtained during the audit , or otherwise

appears to be materially misstated.

Moreover, it  is our responsibility to consider whether the Management 's review provides the

information required under the Danish Financial Statements Act .

Based on the work we have performed, we conclude that the Management 's review is in accordance

with the f inancial statements and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the

Danish Financial Statement Act . We did not  ident ify any material misstatement of the Management 's

review.

Copenhagen, 26 June 2024

EY Godkendt Revisionspartnerselskab
CVR no. 30 70 02 28

Ole Becker Christ ian Carlsbæk

State Authorised Public Accountant

mne33732

State Authorised Public Accountant

mne50651
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Management's review

Company details

Name EET Holdco I ApS

Address, Postal code, City Bregnerødvej 133, 3460 Birkerød

CVR no. 42 84 29 66

Established 17 November 2021

Registered of f ice Rudersdal

Financial year 1 January - 31 December

Board of  Directors Søren Drewsen, Chair

Execut ive Board Søren Drewsen, CEO

Jan Holmetoft  Iversen, CFO

Auditors EY Godkendt Revisionspartnerselskab

Dirch Passers Allé 36, P.O. Box 250, 2000 Frederiksberg,

Denmark
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Management's review

Business review

The company is a holding company, which only purpose is to hold shares direct ly or indirect ly in group

enterprises.

Financial review

The company was established 17 November 2022, hence the f irst  f inancial year cover a period

from17 November 2021 - 31 December 2022.

The company holds 100% of  the shares in EET Holdco II ApS and does not have any other act ivity.

The result  for the year shows a loss of  EUR 81.4 million including an impairment of  the investment of

EUR 75 million. The equity at  31 December 2023 amounts to EUR 181.0 million.

Long-term receivables of EUR 87.2 million and long-term debt of  EUR 93.2 million include a

signif icant part of f inancing and accrued interest  regarding EET Investco ApS' acquisit ion of EET A/ S

back f rom 3 February 2022. Repayments will only be made as part of a future sale of  EET A/ S.

Events after the balance sheet date

No events materially affect ing the Company's f inancial posit ion have occurred subsequent to the

financial year-end.
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Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Income statement

Note EUR'000
2023

12 months

2021/ 22
14 months

Gross profit/ loss -10 -9

2 Staff costs 0 0

Profit/ loss before net financials -10 -9

3 Financial income 5,928 3,422

Write-down on investments -75,000 0

4 Financial expenses -12,342 -8,244

Profit/ loss before tax -81,424 -4,831

Tax for the year 32 147

Profit/ loss for the year -81,392 -4,684

Recommended appropriation of profit/ loss

Retained earnings/ accumulated loss -81,392 -4,684

-81,392 -4,684
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Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Balance sheet

Note EUR'000 2023 2021/ 22

ASSETS

Fixed assets

Investments

Investments in group enterprises 189,843 264,843

Receivables f rom group enterprises 87,206 80,461

277,049 345,304

Total fixed assets
277,049 345,304

TOTAL ASSETS 277,049 345,304

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital 5 5

Share premium 0 0

Retained earnings 181,027 262,419

Total equity 181,032 262,424

Liabilities other than provisions

6 Non-current liabilities other than provisions

Credit  inst itut ions 93,185 80,977

93,185 80,977

Current liabilities other than provisions

Payables to group enterprises 2,823 1,897

Other payables 9 6

2,832 1,903

Total liabilities other than provisions 96,017 82,880

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 277,049 345,304

1 Accounting policies

5 Receivables f rom group enterprises

7 Contractual obligat ions and cont ingencies, etc.

8 Security and collateral

9 Related part ies
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Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Statement of changes in equity

EUR'000 Share capital

Share

premium

Retained

earnings Total

Equity at 17 November 2021 5 0 12 17

Capital increase 0 796 0 796

Transfer through appropriat ion of loss 0 0 -4,684 -4,684

Transferred from share premium account 0 -796 796 0

Contribut ion f rom group 0 0 266,295 266,295

Equity at 1 January 2023 5 0 262,419 262,424

Transfer through appropriat ion of loss 0 0 -81,392 -81,392

Equity at 31 December 2023 5 0 181,027 181,032
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Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

1 Accounting policies

The annual report  of  EET Holdco I ApS for 2023 has been prepared in accordance with the provisions

in the Danish Financial Statements Act  applying to report ing class B ent it ies and elect ive choice of

certain provisions applying to report ing class C ent it ies.

The account ing policies used in the preparation of the f inancial statements are consistent  with those

of  last  year.

Basis of recognition and measurement

Assets are recognised in the balance sheet when it  is probable that  future economic benef its will f low

to the Company, and the value of  the asset can be measured reliably.

Liabilit ies are recognised in the balance sheet when it  is probable that  future f inancial resources will

f low out of the Company, and the value of  the liability can be measured reliably.

On init ial recognit ion, assets and liabilit ies are measured at  cost . Measurement of  assets and liabilit ies

after init ial recognit ion is effected as described below for each item.

In recognising and measuring assets and liabilit ies, any gains, losses and risks occurring prior to the

presentat ion of the annual report  that  evidence condit ions exist ing at  the balance sheet date are

taken into account.

Income is recognised in the income statement when earned. Furthermore, costs incurred to achieve

earnings for the year are recognised in the income statement, including depreciat ion/ amortisation,

impairment losses and provisions as well as reversal of  entries as a result  of  changed account ing

est imates, which were formerly recognised in the income statement.

Reporting currency

The f inancial statements are presented in euros (EUR), as the Company's most signif icant t ransact ions

are set t led in EUR.

Foreign currency translation

On init ial recognit ion, t ransact ions denominated in foreign currencies are t ranslated at  the exchange

rate at  the t ransact ion date. Foreign exchange dif ferences arising between the exchange rates at  the

transact ion date and the date of payment are recognised in the income statement as f inancial income

or f inancial expenses.

Receivables and payables and other monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are t ranslated

at the exchange rate at  the balance sheet date. The dif ference between the exchange rates at  the

balance sheet date and the date at  which the receivable or payable arose or was recognised in the

most recent f inancial statements is recognised in the income statement as f inancial income or

f inancial expenses.

Income statement

Gross profit/ loss

The items external administrative expenses and allocated group costs have been aggregated into one

item in the income statement called gross loss in accordance with sect ion 32 of the Danish Financial

Statements Act .

Administrative expenses include expenses incurred in the year for company management and

administration.
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Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Profit/ loss from investments in group entities

Income f rom investments in group enterprises relates to dividend received from group enterprises.

Financial income and expenses

Financial income and expenses are recognised in the income statements at  the amounts that  concern

the f inancial year. Net f inancials include interest  income and expenses as well as allowances and

surcharges under the advance-payment-of-tax scheme, etc.

Tax

Tax for the year includes current  tax on the year's expected taxable income and the year's deferred

tax adjustments. The port ion of the tax for the year that  relates to the prof it / loss for the year is

recognised in the income statement, whereas the port ion that relates to t ransact ions taken to equity

is recognised in equity.

The ent ity is joint ly taxed with other group ent it ies. The total Danish income tax charge is allocated

between prof it / loss-making Danish ent it ies in proport ion to their taxable income (full absorpt ion).

Joint ly taxed ent it ies ent it led to a tax refund are reimbursed by the management company based on

the rates applicable to interest  allowances, and joint ly taxed ent it ies which have paid too lit t le tax pay

a surcharge according to the rates applicable to interest  surcharges to the management company.

Balance sheet

Investments in group entities

Investments in subsidiaries are measured at  cost . Dividends received that exceed the accumulated

earnings in the subsidiary or the associate during the period of  ownership are t reated as a reduct ion in

the cost of  acquisit ion.

Impairment of fixed assets

The carrying amount of investments in subsidiaries is assessed for impairment on an annual basis.

Impairment tests are conducted on assets or groups of  assets when there is evidence of impairment.

The carrying amount of impaired assets is reduced to the higher of  the net selling price and the value

in use (recoverable amount).

The recoverable amount is the higher of  the net selling price of  an asset and its value in use. The

value in use is calculated as the present value of  the expected net cash f lows from the use of  the

asset or the group of  assets and the expected net cash f lows from the disposal of the asset or the

group of assets af ter the end of the useful life.

Previously recognised impairment losses are reversed when the reason for recognit ion no longer

exists.

Receivables

The Company has chosen IAS 39 as interpretat ion for impairment write-down of f inancial receivables.

Receivables are measured at  amort ised cost .

An impairment loss is recognised if  there is object ive evidence that  a receivable or a group of

receivables is impaired. If there is object ive evidence that  an individual receivable has been impaired,

an impairment loss is recognised on an individual basis.
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Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

1 Accounting policies (continued)

Equity

Proposed dividends

Dividend proposed for the year is recognised as a liability once adopted at  the annual general meet ing

(declaration date). Dividends expected to be distributed for the f inancial year are presented as a

separate item under "Equity" .

Income taxes

Current tax payables and receivables are recognised in the balance sheet as the est imated income tax

charge for the year, adjusted for prior-year taxes and tax paid on account.

Deferred tax is measured according to the liability method on all temporary dif ferences between the

carrying amount and the tax base of assets and liabilit ies. Where alternat ive tax rules can be applied

to determine the tax base, deferred tax is measured based on Management 's intended use of  the asset

or set t lement of  the liability, respect ively.

Deferred tax is measured according to the tax rules and at  the tax rates applicable at  the balance

sheet date when the deferred tax is expected to crystallise as current  tax. Deferred tax assets are

recognised at  the expected value of their ut ilisation; either as a set-of f against  tax on future income

or as a set-of f against  deferred tax liabilit ies in the same legal tax ent ity. Changes in deferred tax due

to changes in the tax rate are recognised in the income statement.

Joint  taxat ion contribut ions payable or receivables are recognised in the balance sheet as amounts

owed by or to group enterprises.

Liabilities

The Company has chosen IAS 39 as interpretat ion for liabilit ies.

Financial liabilit ies are recognised at  the date of borrowing at  the net proceeds received less

transact ion costs paid. On subsequent recognit ion, f inancial liabilit ies are measured at  amort ised cost ,

corresponding to the capitalised value, using the ef fect ive interest  rate. Accordingly, the dif ference

between the proceeds and the nominal value is recognised in the income statement over the term of

the loan.

Other liabilit ies are measured at  net  realisable value.
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Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

2 Staff costs

The Company has not  had any employees in 2023 or in 2022.

EUR'000
2023

12 months

2021/ 22
14 months

3 Financial income

Interest  receivable, group ent it ies 5,928 3,422

5,928 3,422

4 Financial expenses

Interest  expenses, group ent it ies 134 2

Interest  expenses, credit  inst itut ions 11,925 7,667

Other f inancial expenses 283 575

12,342 8,244

5 Receivables from group enterprises

Long-term receivables of EUR 87.2 million include a signif icant part of f inancing regarding EET

Investco ApS' acquisit ion of EET A/ S on 3 February 2022. Repayments will only be made as part of a

future sale of  EET A/ S, which is not  expected within one year but  before 5 years.

6 Non-current liabilities other than provisions

Long-term debt of EUR 93.2 million include a signif icant part of f inancing and accrued interests

regarding EET Investco ApS' acquisit ion of EET A/ S on 3 February 2022. Maturity date of the loan is

28 January 2030. Interests will not  be paid but  will roll-up on the loan unt il the maturity date.

7 Contractual obligations and contingencies, etc.

Other contingent liabilities

The Company is joint ly and severally liable for the Group's bank loans with a nominal value of  EUR

370 million (2022: EUR 332 million).

The Company is joint ly taxed with other Danish subsidiaries within the group. The Company has joint

and several unlimited liability for Danish corporation taxes and withholding taxes on dividends,

interest  and royalt ies in the joint  taxat ion. Any subsequent correct ions of the consolidated taxable

income and withholding taxes, etc. could lead to an increased liability for the Company.

8 Security and collateral

Shares in the subsidiary with a net  book value of EUR 189.8 million at  31 December 2023 have been

pledged as security for the Group's bank loans.
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Financial statements 1 January - 31 December

Notes to the financial statements

9 Related parties

Information about consolidated financial statements

Parent Domicile

Mgt Holdco ApS Bregnerød 133, 3460

Birkerød

Ownership

The following shareholders are registered in the Company's register of  shareholders as holding

minimum 5% of the share capital:

Name Domicile

EET Group Holdings ApS Bregnerød 133, 3460 Birkerød
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